

No. 06-0975

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**GRANT THORNTON LLP,
Petitioner,**

v.

**PROSPECT HIGH INCOME FUND, ML CBO IV (CAYMAN), LTD.,
PAMCO CAYMAN, LTD., PAM CAPITAL FUNDING, L.P.,
HIGHLAND CRUSADER FUND, LTD.,
AND PCMG TRADING PARTNERS VII, L.P.,
Respondents.**

On Appeal from the
Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
TEXAS SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR REHEARING**

Douglas W. Alexander
State Bar No. 00992350
ALEXANDER DUBOSE
JONES & TOWNSEND LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 1720
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Telecopier: (512) 482-9303

Kelly M. Hnatt
Pro Hac Vice (Admission Pending)
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 728-8000
Telecopier: (212) 728-8111

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Texas Society
of Certified Public Accountants

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court should grant review and conclude that “holder” claims cannot be pursued under Texas law 4

II. This Court should grant review to reject the “vicarious reliance” theory 6

III. This Court should grant review to reaffirm the narrow circumstances under which nonclients can sue an accounting firm 8

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	5, 6
<i>Eldred v. McGladrey, Hendrickson & Pullen</i> , 468 N.W.2d 218 (Iowa 1991)	7
<i>Ernst & Young, L.L.P. v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 51 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2001)	8-10
<i>Hendricks v. Thornton</i> , 973 S.W.2d 348 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1998, pet. denied)	7
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & "ERISA" Litigation</i> , Nos. H-01-3624, G-02-0299, 2007 WL 789141 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2007)	4
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 336 F.Supp.2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	5
<i>McCamish, Martin, Brown & Loeffler v. F.E. Appling Interests</i> , 991 S.W.2d 787 (Tex. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Prospect High Income Fund v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 203 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, pet. denied)	4
<i>Secs. Investor Prot. Corp. v. BDO Seidman, L.L.P.</i> , 746 N.E.2d 1042 (N.Y. 2001)	7
<i>Shirvanian v. DeFrates</i> , No. 14-02-00447-CV, 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 182 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 2004), <i>op. withdrawn</i> , 161 S.W.3d 102 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] 2004, pet. denied)	4
<i>White v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 549 S.E.2d 490 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)	7

Rules

TEX. R. CIV. P. 11(c) 1

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 531 (1977) 9

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 552 (1997) 8

U.S. Chamber of Commerce,
Auditing: A Profession at Risk (January 2006) 3
